of operations.  City management believes, based upon consultation with the City
Attorney, that these cases, in the aggregate, are not expected to result in a material
adverse financial impact on the City.  City management believes that the City’s insurance
programs are sufficient to cover any potential losses should an unfavorable outcome
occur.

C.  Compliance with Laws and Regulations:

The City has failed to comply with certain federal, state and bond convents by not filing
its audited statements as required by law, regulation or bond covenant in a timely manner.
Management is working to have prepared and filed such audits to fulfill such regulatory
requirements.

CITY OF SIERRA MADRE, CALIFORNIA

Notes to Basic Financial Statements
(continued)

38

12. NET ASSETS RESTATEMENT

The City’s beginning fund balances have been restated to reflect the cumulative effect of
the implementation of Statement No. 34. Subsequent to 2006 management discovered
adjustments were needed to comply with GASB 34. The following table provides a
reconciliation of the fund balances as of June 30, 2006, as previously reported, to fund
balances as of June 30, 2006, as restated.

Basic Financial Statements:

Governmental Proprietary
Net assets as of June 30, 2006, as

previously reported 195,641,848$   21,502,527$

Additions: 34,079   -

Reductions: (126,375)   (42,966)
Net assets as of June 30, 2006, as

restated 195,549,552$   21,459,561$

Fund Financial Statements:

Governmental Proprietary
Net assets as of June 30, 2006, as

previously reported 2,848,787$   15,673,691$

Additions: -   -

Reductions: (126,375)   (42,966)
Net assets as of June 30, 2006, as

restated 2,722,412$   15,630,725$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Original Final Actual Amount

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)

Revenues:
Taxes 2,255,200$   4,416,503$   5,218,700$   802,197$
Charges for services 31,300   184,175   174,410   (9,765)
Intergovernmental 577,000   903,097   867,994   (35,103)
Licenses and permits 104,700   78,035   91,851   13,817
Fines and forfeitures 85,300   39,000   127,206   88,206
Use of money and property 72,700   67,870   251,165   183,295
Other 65,000   126,510   306,616   180,106

Total revenues 3,191,200   5,815,190   7,037,942   1,222,753

Expenditures:
   Current:

General government 1,575,812   1,575,812   1,467,090   108,722
Public safety 3,159,254   3,159,254   3,017,269   141,985
Public works 154,884   154,884   154,523   361
Recreation, environmental and culture 949,723   949,723   933,910   15,813

   Capital outlay 2,579   2,579   3,678   (1,099)

Total expenditures 5,842,252   5,842,252   5,576,470   265,783

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues
   over (under) expenditures (2,651,052)   (27,062)   1,461,472   1,488,534

Other financing sources (uses):
   Transfers in -   123,500   258,949   135,449
   Transfer out -   (437,494)   (683,626)   (246,132)
   Total other financing sources (uses) -   (313,994)   (424,677)   (110,682)

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues and
   other financing sources over
   (under) expenditures and other
   financing uses (2,651,052)   (341,056)   1,036,795   1,377,851

Fund balances:
   Beginning of year 2,371,490   2,371,490   2,371,490   -

   End of year (279,562)$   2,030,434$   3,408,285$   1,377,851$

39

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.

CITY OF SIERRA MADRE, CALIFORNIA

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual

 Year Ended June 30, 2007

General Fund

Budgeted Amounts

Original Final Actual Amount

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)

Revenues:
Taxes 1,349,200$   1,397,200$   1,181,808$   (215,392)$
Use of money and property 2,000   2,000   -   (2,000)

Total revenues 1,351,200   1,399,200   1,181,808   (217,392)

Expenditures:
   Current:

General government 148,343   148,343   56,381   91,962
   Debt service:

Principal 390,000   390,000   205,000   185,000
Interest 191,129   191,129   191,129   -

Total expenditures 729,472   729,472   452,510   276,962

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues
   over (under) expenditures 621,728   669,728   729,298   59,570

Fund balances:
   Beginning of year 2,722,412   2,722,412   2,722,412   -

   End of year 3,344,140$   3,392,140$   3,451,710$   59,570$

40

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.

CITY OF SIERRA MADRE, CALIFORNIA

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30, 2007

Debt Service

Budgeted Amounts

Original Final Actual Amount

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)

Revenues:
Use of money and property 50,000$   2,000$   394,075$   392,075$
Other 3,000   3,000   -   (3,000)

Total revenues 53,000   5,000   394,075   389,075

Expenditures:
   Current:

General government 738,278   738,278   915,735   (177,457)
   Capital outlay 9,281   9,281   7,440   1,841

Total expenditures 747,559   747,559   923,175   (175,615)

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues
   over (under) expenditures (694,559)   (742,559)   (529,100)   213,459

Other financing sources (uses):
   Transfer out -   -   (240,782)   (240,782)
   Total other financing sources (uses) -   -   (240,782)   (240,782)

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues and
   other financing sources over
   (under) expenditures and other
   financing uses (694,559)   (742,559)   (769,882)   (27,323)

Fund balances:
   Beginning of year 275,370   275,370   275,370   -

   End of year (419,189)$   (467,189)$   (494,512)$   (27,323)$

41

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information

CITY OF SIERRA MADRE, CALIFORNIA

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30, 2007

Non-Housing

Budgeted Amounts

Original Final Actual Amount

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)

Revenues:
Use of money and property 2,000$   2,000$   54,893$   52,893$
Other -   -   -   -

Total revenues 2,000   2,000   54,893   52,893

Expenditures:
   Current:

General government 173,412   173,412   138,666   34,746

Total expenditures 173,412   173,412   138,666   34,746

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues
   over (under) expenditures (171,412)   (171,412)   (83,773)   87,639

Other financing sources (uses):
   Transfers in -   -   240,782   240,782
   Total other financing sources (uses) -   -   240,782   240,782

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues and
   other financing sources over
   (under) expenditures and other
   financing uses (171,412)   (171,412)   157,009   328,421

Fund balances:
   Beginning of year 1,576,317   1,576,317   1,576,317   -

   End of year 1,404,905$   1,404,905$   1,733,326$   328,421$

42

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.

CITY OF SIERRA MADRE, CALIFORNIA

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30, 2007

Low & Moderate Housing

Budgeted Amounts

Original Final Actual Amount

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)

Revenues:
Intergovernmental 1,023,957$   325,233$   545,630$   220,397$
Use of money and property 200   200   -   (200)

Total revenues 1,024,157   325,433   545,630   220,197

Expenditures:
   Current:

  General government 27,000   27,000   20,774   6,226
  Public safety 117,543   117,543   220,428   (102,885)
  Public works 36,620   36,620   4,929   31,691
  Recreation, environmental and culture 18,657   18,657   5,965   12,692

   Capital outlay 1,500   1,500   591,457   (589,957)

Total expenditures 201,320   201,320   843,553   (642,234)

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues
   over (under) expenditures 822,837   124,113   (297,923)   (422,036)

Other financing sources (uses):
   Transfers in -   -   15,530   15,530
   Transfer out -   -   (64,293)   (64,293)
   Total other financing sources (uses) -   -   (48,763)   (48,762)

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues and
   other financing sources over
   (under) expenditures and other
   financing uses 822,837   124,113   (346,686)   (470,799)

Fund balances:
   Beginning of year (121,227)   (121,227)   (121,227)   -

   End of year 701,610$   2,886$   (467,913)$   (470,799)$

43

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.

CITY OF SIERRA MADRE, CALIFORNIA

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30, 2007

Grants

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF SIERRA MADRE, CALIFORNIA

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

Year Ended June 30, 2007

44

(1) BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING

The City adopts an annual budget prepared on the modified accrual basis of
accounting for its governmental funds.  The City Manager or his designee is
authorized to transfer budgeted amounts between the accounts of any